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Abstract
[bookmark: _GoBack]The Scientific report illustrates knowledge of the Cake application for learning English.  Experiment of the article demonstrates the implementation of the Cake to learn English language by using only this helper. Among this research, participants of the experiment use this assistant every day, and at the end of every week their progress is indicated by the researcher. 
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Introduction
In the  century of technology everybody has modern gadgets in their hand and uses these devices no less than 4 hours every day. Among these hours, it is possible to devote half-hour for learning the English language when sitting on the phone. It is not necessary to go to the special offline classes and spend time in the way of these courses. Because learning a language is implemented by not only having a class, but also with the help of modern technologies. One of these assistants is an app Cake that includes gaming and learning language especially speaking, listening and vocabulary parts in one application. The Cake involves different frames of the movies and cartoons that made it relevant to the contemporary world.
The aim of the report is to test whether application Cake can be a useful assistant for learning language.
Hypothesis
It is predicted that the modern assistant Cake will be useful for learning English language, particularly for speaking, vocabulary, listening skills, and will not be one of the useless applications. The app will assist the learner achieve the goal - learning target language.
Background
Based on Ali Momeni, learners can use only mobile phones for learning English at any time and at any places, and Cake app is one of the helpful instruments located on the phone. Application Cake is an advanced innovation that includes different videos and voice recognition. The learners will find different kinds of frames of the movies in there and they are easy for understanding and learning. [1]
In published article “The Implementation of Cake Application for Speaking English in Online Learning” (2021), was conducted the survey that defined, the students, who participated to the research work, they all had pronunciation problem at speaking and after using the Cake the hundred percent of students successfully improved their pronunciation, understood a theme when audio was listened . This application was liked by every student who participated and they especially enjoyed the frames of the films. The Authors summarized cake implementation was nicely to use especially for speaking and listening features. [2]
Materials: mobile phone, internet connection, application Microsoft Teams, app Zoom, app Cake.
Method: Two students participated in the experiment who had the basic level of English language, but had some problems with particular parts. The experiment was conducted during the three weeks in online mode. The students used their mobile phones and the application Cake. In the first days, there was defined the level of participants and what problem they collided with while were studying English language, and after the survey independently tried out the Cake without researcher’s informationally instruction. After daily use, there were considered changes in the learning on the app. At the end of the experiment, the students interviewed about their changes and achievements after using the Cake, about their impressions, advantages and disadvantages of the application. For the interview a qualitative method was used by the researcher, every participant interviewed separately.

Results of the experiment
	Results
	Vocabulary
	Listening
	Reading
	Speaking
	 

	Pretest 
	6/10
	6/10
	6/10
	5/10
	Participant 1 (Z)

	
	7/10
	6/10
	7/10
	6/10
	Participant 2 (N)

	Week 1

	3/6
	3/5
	4/5
	1/3
	Participant Z

	
	4/6
	4/5
	4/5
	1/3
	Participant N

	Week 2
	4/5
	9/10
	6/8
	1/3
	Participant Z

	 
	4/5
	7/10
	7/8
	2/3
	Participant N

	Week 3
 
	6/8
	5/6
	4/6
	3/5
	Participant Z

	
	7/8
	4/6
	5/6
	4/5
	Participant N

	Post-Test
	8/10
	4/5
	4/5
	2/3
	Participant Z

	
	9/10
	4/5
	5/5
	2/3
	Participant N



The table gives information about the results of participants, especially vocabulary, listening, reading, speaking skills during three weeks. It can be deduced from the table that participants, albeit a little bit, showed progress in every skill during the three weeks long experiment. 
In the beginning both participants’ had a basic level, and could score 50% points in all sections. The first week both students had a shift in the reading part to 15%, and also participant N had progress in listening skill to 10%. The pronunciation of students Z and N got a better result than the previous outcomes to 15%, but the other sections were stable and stood in the same place. The second week, the shift was in the vocabulary and listening skills of both students approximately to 10%, but reading and speaking did not make any progress. For the third week, participants showed progress in previous sections, but also the students Z and N could have results from other sections - speaking and reading to 5%. By the end of the research, students demonstrated improvement in all sections to 10%. The application’s impact to participants was like a lack, but the results showed vice versa.
Discussion
Ali Momeni said that application Cake was considered one of the leading assistants between modern devices, and partially it helped with speaking and listening. This statement was agreed with participants, they could improve these skills, and as well as mentioned, different types of videos from films were liked by these students.[1] Based on the article "The Implementation of Cake Application for Speaking English in Online Learning" (2021), the students of this experiment reached out the goal of improving the pronunciation and compared with the experiment from that report the results were similar.[2] Participants N and Z enhanced their reading, speaking and listening skills, and additionally could improve vocabulary, but without teacher’s guidance it could not be revealed any shift among this time. Collating both students’ results, the first participant improved speaking and vocabulary, the second student could enrich more vocabulary, and also listening feature. Coming from these results, prediction to the Cake was justified only halfway.
Conclusion
According to this study work, the Cake is detected as a useful assistant. For the learners who plan to learn English, especially speaking and listening, the application will be a good device, but subject to the learners having self-control, and learners need to have a basic knowledge in English. Because the purpose of the research was distinguished partially, and reached out that without having a teacher's guide and observation or strong self-control, your target to learn a language will be a long process.
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